

No. 23-450

In the Supreme Court of the United States

M.C. AND J.C.,

Petitioners,

v.

INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF CHILD SERVICES,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE INDIANA
SUPREME COURT

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
AMICUS CURIAE AND BRIEF OF AMICUS
CURIAE ABIGAIL MARTINEZ IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

KAYLA A. TONEY
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
1331 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Suite 1410
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 921-4105

KELLY J. SHACKELFORD
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY C. MATEER
DAVID J. HACKER
JUSTIN E. BUTTERFIELD
HOLLY M. RANDALL
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 W. Plano Pkwy
Suite 1600
Plano, TX 65065
(972) 941-4444
kshackelford@firstliberty.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

No. 23-450

In the Supreme Court of the United States

M.C. AND J.C.,

Petitioners,

v.

INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF CHILD SERVICES,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE INDIANA
SUPREME COURT

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
*AMICUS CURIAE***

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 37.2(b), *amicus* Abigail Martinez respectfully moves the Court for leave to file an *amicus curiae* brief in support of the petition for *certiorari*.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....2

 I. Ms. Martinez’ tragic loss illustrates the irreparable harm that occurs when states target religious families.....3

 II. States violate the Free Exercise Clause when they target religious families because of their sincerely held beliefs.....7

 A. Many different faith groups hold traditional beliefs about sex and gender10

 B. Government officials are ill-equipped to understand these religious beliefs and their effect on parenting16

 III. DCS violated the Free Speech Clause when it imposed a prior restraint on the speech of J.C. and M.C. toward their own child.....18

 A. The First Amendment prohibits viewpoint discrimination18

 B. The First Amendment provides double protection for religiously motivated speech20

IV. This Court should grant certiorari to resolve the deepening split between circuits and state courts on gender identity issues.....	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023).....	20, 21
<i>Ben-Levi v. Brown</i> , 136 S. Ct. 930 (2016).....	16
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022)	24
<i>Ecknes-Tucker v. Governor of Alabama</i> , 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023)	24
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	8
<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified School District</i> , 82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2023) (en banc).....	22
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	16, 22
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	19, 20
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	16, 17
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019).....	19
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	10, 20, 22
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	19

<i>L.W. by & through Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023) (petition for cert. filed) (No. 23-466)	24, 25
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civ. Rts.</i> <i>Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	9
<i>Mirabelli v. Olson</i> , No. 3:23-cv-00768-BEN-WVG, 2023 WL 5976992 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2023).....	10
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	8, 15
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	8
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	18
<i>Tatel v. Mt. Lebanon School District</i> , 637 F. Supp. 3d 295 (W.D. Pa. 2022)	9, 10
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	21
<i>Thomas v. Review Board</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	13, 17
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community</i> <i>School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	21
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	7, 8, 9, 17

Statutes

Cal. Fam. Code § 3424(a)	23
Fla. Stat. § 61.534.....	24
H.B. 2002, § 48(2)	24
Or. Rev. Stat. § 436.225.....	24
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 13.32A.082(1)(d)	23

Other Authorities

Asma Afsaruddin, <i>Muslim Views on Education: Parameters, Purview, and Possibilities</i> , 44 J. CATH. LEGAL STUDIES 143 (2005)	15
Surah Al-Hujurat 49:13	15
Baptist Faith and Message (2000).....	11
Kelsey Bolar, “Chicago Mother Loses Custody of Her Daughter—For Insisting that Her Daughter Is a Girl,” <i>Independent Women’s Forum</i>	23
Catholic Catechism, No. 2333	11
Catholic Catechism, No. 2361	12
<i>Chastity, Chaste</i> , The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints	12
<i>Deuteronomy 6:7</i> , The Contemporary Torah, Sefaria	13
Dr. Sikiru Gbena Eniola, <i>An Islamic Perspective of Sex and Sexuality: A Lesson for Contemporary Muslims</i> , 12 IOSR JOURNAL OF HUMANITIES AND SOCIAL SCIENCE 2 (May–Jun. 2013)	12
First Liberty Institute, <i>Public Comment on Section 1557 NPRM</i> (Oct. 3, 2022).....	11

<i>Genesis 1:27, The Contemporary Torah, Sefaria,</i>	13
Mary Hasson, “Judge Who Removed Trans Teen from Parents Highlights What’s at Stake,” <i>The Federalist</i> (Feb. 21, 2018).....	23
Lucas Holtvluwer, “Ohio father loses custody of 14- year-old transgender child, could lose right to object to injections or surgery,” <i>The Post Millennial</i> (May 2, 2019).....	23
“ <i>In the Beginning...</i> ” <i>Healing our Misconceptions</i> , Orthodox Church of America.....	11
<i>Issues in Jewish Ethics: Homosexuality, JEWISH VIRTUAL LIBRARY.</i>	12
Stephen B. Levine, E. Abbruzzese & Julia W. Mason (2022) <i>Reconsidering Informed Consent for Trans- Identified Children, Adolescents, and Young Adults</i> , <i>Journal of Sex & Marital Therapy</i> ,	4
Maimonides, Mishne Torah, Hilkhhot Talmud Torah 1:2; 2:1, 3	14
<i>Male, Female, or Other: Ruling of a Transgender Post Sex Change Procedures</i> , AMERICAN FIQH ACADEMY (May 2, 2017),.....	15
<i>Marriage in Islam, Why Islam? Facts About Islam</i> (March 5, 2015)	12, 15
<i>Raising Children as Good Hindus</i> , HINDUISM TODAY (Apr. 1, 2021).....	14
Dharma Sastra, Vol. 6 Manu Sanskrit, Chapter III.	14
Yehuda Shurpin, <i>Why Are Women Exempt From Certain Mitzvahs?</i> , Chabad.org.....	13

“Transgender Students – Ensuring Equity and
Nondiscrimination,” Arcadia Unified School
District Policy Bulletin (Apr. 16, 2015)..... 3

Women are the Twin Halves of Men, Observer News
Service, (March 9, 2017) 12

Christopher Yuan, *Gender Identity and Sexual
Orientation*, The Gospel Coalition..... 10
